

SUPREME COURT NO: 20180335**Ward County No: 2017-CV-01665**

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Tessa Bride, as Personal Representative of the Estate of John L. Pelkey, and
as surviving daughter of John L. Pelkey,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

Trinity Hospital; Marc Eichler, MD; Kim Koo, MD; John Doe, MD, 1-10;
John Doe, RN 1-10; and John Doe, 1-10,

Defendants and Appellees.

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES TRINITY HOSPITAL, MARC EICHLER, M.D.,
JOHN DOE, MD 1-10, JOHN DOE, RN 1-10, AND JOHN DOE 1-10**

**APPEAL FROM THE FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND
ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANTS' SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
DISMISSING THE PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT WITHOUT PREJUDICE,
DATED JULY 11, 2018, FOR THE NORTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT,
THE HONORABLE STACY J. LOUSER, PRESIDING**

RANDALL S. HANSON, ND ID# 04876

MATT A. PAULSON, ND ID# 08196

MEGAN J. FLOM, ND ID# 08100

Camrud, Maddock, Olson, & Larson, Ltd.

401 Demers Avenue, Suite 500

P.O. Box 5849

Grand Forks, ND 58206 5849

Telephone: (701) 775-5595

Facsimile: (701) 772-3743

rhanson@camrudlaw.com

mpaulson@camrudlaw.com

mflom@camrudlaw.com

*Attorneys for Defendants Trinity Hospital, Marc Eichler,
M.D., and John Doe, MD, 1-10, John Doe, RN 1-10, and
John Doe, 1-10*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No., Para. No.</u>
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Statement of the Issues	2
Statement of the Facts and Case	4
Law and Argument	12
I. This Court has repeatedly affirmed district court dismissals or summary judgments of professional negligence cases where the Plaintiff failed to file an expert affidavit.....	12
II. Because Plaintiff concedes she did not submit an expert affidavit within three months of initiating a medical malpractice action, and because no exception to the rule requiring service within three months applies, the district court did not err in dismissing Plaintiff’s action	13
A. Defendants are within the class of persons Section 28-01-46 applies to—i.e., physicians, nurses, and hospitals	16
B. Plaintiff’s Complaint alleges medical malpractice resulting in injury or death, which is a type of professional-negligence action governed by Section 28-01-46	17
C. The district court did not err in dismissing the professional negligence action for failure to serve an expert affidavit within three months of initiating the action	20
1. The clear and unambiguous language of Section 28-01-46 compels district courts to dismiss	

<p>medical-malpractice lawsuits, where the plaintiff (1) failed to serve an admissible expert affidavit upon defendants within three months of initiating the lawsuit, and (2) failed to request an extension within that three-month period</p>	22
<p>2. Plaintiff’s reading of the statute renders the word “if” mere surplusage</p>	27
<p>3. The legislative history confirms the Legislature’s intent: to clarify that district courts do not have discretion to grant extensions requested after the three-month period had ended</p>	29
<p>4. This Court’s precedents are clear: if an expert affidavit is not served in conformity with Section 28-01-46, the plain language of the statute requires dismissal</p>	36
<p>5. Plaintiff’s invitation to disregard the plain language of the statute under the pretext of following its spirit is plainly improper</p>	40
<p>III. Alternatively, if courts are deemed to have the authority to grant extensions after the three-month period has expired, undisputed facts in the record establish that no “good cause” existed to justify granting an extension; therefore, any error by the district court was harmless</p>	43
<p>A. Burden of proof</p>	44
<p>B. Defendants had no duty to inform Plaintiff of its obligations under Section 28-01-46</p>	45
<p>C. Plaintiff was aware of the circumstances preventing her from obtaining an expert affidavit within the three-month period; therefore, she could and should</p>	

	have requested an extension within the three-month period, and her neglect in doing so was not excusable	47
D.	Ignorance of the law is not a defense	48
E.	The scheduling order did not extend the three-month deadline in which Plaintiff was required to serve an expert affidavit, and nothing in the scheduling order waived Defendants’ right to move for dismissal under Section 28-01-46	51
IV.	The obvious occurrence exception has no application in this case	54
A.	Whether the obvious occurrence exception applies is a mixed question of fact and law; the underlying predicate facts are treated as findings of fact and reviewed under a clearly erroneous standard and the conclusions of law are reviewed de novo	55
B.	The obvious occurrence exception does not apply because the alleged negligence relates to the practice of neurosurgery, the plan of care for a spinal-injury patient, and the risk assessment for this kind of patient are undoubtedly matters outside the knowledge of lay jurors	56
C.	This Court should apply the “obvious occurrence” principles articulated in <u>Pierce v. Anderson</u> and affirm dismissal	61
V.	Conclusion.....	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
<u>Cartwright v. Tong</u> , 2017 ND 146, 896 N.W.2d 638	12, 36, 58, 59, 60
<u>Cox v. Jones</u> , 470 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa 1991)	58
<u>DeForest v. N.D. Dept. of Transp.</u> , 2018 ND 224, 918 N.W.2d 43	25
<u>Ellefson v. Earnshaw</u> , 499 N.W.2d 112 (N.D. 1993)	38
<u>Fortier v. Traynor</u> , 330 N.W.2d 513, 330 N.W.2d 513 (N.D. 1983)	38
<u>Gonzales v. Tounjian</u> , 2003 ND 121, ¶20, 665 N.W.2d 705	48
<u>Greene v. Matthys</u> , 2017 ND 107, 893 N.W.2d 179	12, 36, 57
<u>Haugenoe v. Bambrick</u> , 2003 ND 92, ¶11, 663 N.W.2d 175)	12, 36, 38
<u>Heimer v. Privratsky</u> , 434 N.W.2d 357 (N.D. 1989)	38
<u>Hurt v. Barrois</u> , 872 So.2d 1191, 1195 (La. 2004)	58
<u>Jilek v. Berger Elec., Inc.</u> , 441 N.W.2d 660 (N.D. 1989)	17
<u>Johnson v. Bronson</u> , 2013 ND 78, 830 N.W.2d 595	12, 17, 19
<u>Johnson v. Mid Dakota Clinic, P.C.</u> , 2014 ND 135, 864 N.W.2d 269	38
<u>Larson v. Zarrett</u> , 498 N.W.2d 191 (1993)	56, 57
<u>MidAmerica Construction Management, Inc. v. MasTec North America, Inc.</u> , 436 F.3d 1257, 1263 (10th Cir. 2006)	25
<u>Pierce v. Anderson</u> , 2018 ND 131, 912 N.W.2d 291	passim
<u>Riemers v. Jaeger</u> , 2018 ND 192, 916 N.W.2d 113	23, 30

<u>Scheer v. Altru Health System</u> , 2007 ND 104, 734 N.W.2d 778	passim
<u>State ex rel. Clayburgh v. American West Community Promotions, Inc.</u> , 2002 ND 98, 645 N.W.2d 196	40
<u>State v. Laib</u> , 2002 ND 95, 644 N.W.2d 878	23, 27
<u>Weasel v. St. Alexius Medical Center</u> , 230 F.3d 348 (8th Cir. 2000)	32
<u>Winkjer v. Herr</u> , 277 N.W.2d 579 (1979)	38
<u>Woods v. Cohen</u> , 844 P.2d 1147, 1149 (Ariz. 1992)	28

Rules and Statutes

N.D. Cent. Code § 28-01-46.....	passim
---------------------------------	--------

Other Authorities

2009 N.D. Sess. Laws Ch. 274	30, 32, 35
